the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the period and equity to
changes in the interest rate level with regard to financial instru-
ments in the statement of financial position at 31 December,
including financial assets and liabilities as well as derivative con-
tracts. Changes in the fair value of derivative contracts under
hedge accounting are assumed to be allocated entirely to equity,
while changes in the fair value of other derivative contracts are
assumed to be allocated entirely to the income statement.

The following assumptions have been used in calculating sensitiv-
ity to changes in the interest rate level:

The change in the interest rate level is assumed to be +/- 0.5 •
percentage point. The default percentage used earlier was one
percentage point, but as the short-term interests were below
this level on 31 December 2009, the percentage was lowered
to 0.5%.
The exposure underlying the calculation includes interest-•
bearing financial liabilities and receivables, as well as interest
rate swaps.

Net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not included in the
sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity analysis under IFRS 7 of market risk arising from financial instruments

2009 2008
EUR million Profit after tax Equity Profit after tax Equity

+0.5% change in market interest rate -0.2 0.3 0.3
-0.5% change in market interest rate 0.1 -0.3 0.2 -0.3

38. Disputes and litigation

Lahti Energia Oy has summoned Lassila & Tikanoja plc for claim
for damages and the trial is still pending in Lahti District Court. The
amount of the claim is EUR 2,514,985.46. The company opposes
both the cause and the amount of the action. The company has
adequate insurance coverage for any liability for damages.

L&T Hankinta Ky appealed in Helsinki administrative court
against the decision of the Rectification Board of Uusimaa
Regional Tax Office concerning amortisation on dissolution losses
deducted from the company’s taxable profit in 2005, totalling EUR